
Cambridge City Council

i

Licensing Committee

Committee Members: Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bick, 
Gawthrope, McPherson, Meftah, O'Connell, O'Reilly, Owers, Pippas and Ratcliffe

Alternates: Councillors Moore and Sinnott

Published & Despatched:  Friday, 2 October 2015

Date: Monday, 12 October 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Contact: Sarah Steed

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5  REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  (Pages 9 - 74)

Public Document Pack



ii

Information for the Public
Location The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 

(CB2 3QJ). 

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs. 

Public 
Participation

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given. 

Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements. 

To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline. 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting.

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items NOT on the published agenda, the 
deadline is 10 a.m. the day before the meeting. 

Speaking on Planning or Licensing Applications is 
subject to other rules. Guidance for speaking on these 
issues can be obtained from Democratic Services on 
01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Further information about speaking at a City Council 
meeting c
[...]
.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/


iv

Mod.Gov 
App

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app



Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 20 July 2015

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE 20 July 2015
10.00  - 10.20 am

Present:  Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Gawthrope, 
McPherson, Meftah and Pippas

Officers Present:
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Robert Osbourn
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/15/LIC Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Bick, O’Connell, O’Reilly and Owers.  

Councillor Sinnott attended as the alternate. 

15/16/LIC Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

15/17/LIC Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting of the 23 March 2015 and 28 May 2015 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record.

15/18/LIC Public Questions

There were no public questions.

15/19/LIC Revisions to Taxi Licensing Practices Following Deregulation 
Act 2015

The Committee received a report from the Licensing and Enforcement 
Manager regarding the revisions to the taxi licensing practices following the 
Deregulation Act 2015.

The Committee asked the following questions in response to the report:

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 20 July 2015

2

i. Did the deregulation provisions affect the cap which had been put on the 
vehicle licences.

ii. Would there be any impact on income due to the changes to the 
licensing fees.

iii. What is the audit process for taxi’s and operators.  
iv. How often is an Operator audited if no complaints have been received.
v. Are there different rules for limousine drivers who make trips to the 

airport.

In response to the Committee’s questions, the Licensing and Enforcement 
Manager confirmed the following:

i. The Deregulation Act had no effect on the decision made by members to 
introduce a cap on the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences.

ii. The deregulation changes had no impact on licence fee income, the 
licence fee was charged on a cost recovery basis only.

iii. The Licensing Department aimed to visit licensed operators at least once 
a year, during the visit the record of journeys supplied to the public would 
be checked.

iv. If a complaint was made by a member of the public in relation to a 
private hire driver, the operator’s record could be used to identify who the 
driver was for the journey.

v. It was usual to have contact with larger private hire operators several 
times a week, smaller private hire operators would also be visited and an 
annual audit of the records would be undertaken.    

vi. Some limousines vehicles were exempt and did not display the pre-
booked badges on their vehicles.  The drivers of limousines still had to 
comply with the private hire regulations and be pre-booked before 
undertaking a journey.  There were a large number of limousines which 
were licensed by South Cambridgeshire District Council.

The Committee: 

i. Resolved unanimously to:

a. adopt a policy to issue licences for hackney carriage drivers, 
private hire drivers and dual driver licences for an initial period of 
one year and thereafter to offer drivers wishing to renew their 
licences to do so for a period of three years or one year

Page 6



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 20 July 2015

3

b. issue private hire operator licences for an initial period of one year 
and, thereafter, to renew licences for five years

c. Note the changes in the law related to sub-contracting of private 
hire bookings across the district council boundaries as set out in 
Section 3 of the report.  

The meeting ended at 10.20 am

CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:

Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Victoria Jameson
Assistant Licensing Officer

TO:   Licensing Committee 12 October 2015

WARDS:   All

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 
(GAMBLING ACT 2005)

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is required to 
discharge its responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 with a view to 
promoting the three licensing objectives, namely;

 Preventing Gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and;
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 

or exploited by gambling.

1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 was designed to be a light touch legislation 
covering a number of “licensable activities”. Such activities are defined 
within the Act.

1.3 All councils are required to re-write their policies and have them in place 
for January 2016.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are recommended:

To endorse the post-consultation draft Statement of Gambling Principles 
shown in Appendix A and recommend to full Council that the policy is 
approved for publication on 21 December 2015 for it to come in to effect 
on 18 January 2016.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 came fully in to effect on 1 September 2007. It 
created a new system of licensing and regulation for commercial 
gambling in this country. The Act gives Licensing Authorities a number 
of important regulatory functions in relation to gambling.  The main 
functions are to:
 license premises for gambling activities;
 consider notices given for the temporary use of premises for 

gambling;
 grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’ 

welfare institutes;
 regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises;
 grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain 

lower stake gaming machines;
 grant permits for prize gaming;
 consider occasional use notices 
[...]
ew, local area profiling 
and risk assessment work in 2016.  The draft Statement of Gambling 
Principles is attached to the report as Appendix A.

3.13 The final Statement must be published no later than 21 December 2015 
so that it comes in to effect no later than 18 January 2016 in order for 
the Council’s statutory duty to be fulfilled.

4. OPTIONS

4.1 The Committee may resolve to:
4.1.1 To endorse the post-consultation draft Statement of Gambling 

Principles shown in Appendix A and recommend to full Council 
that the policy is approved for publication on 21 December 2015 
for it to come in to effect on 18 January 2016; or

4.1.2 Amend the draft Statement of Principles and recommend to full 
Council that the policy is approved for publication on 21 December 
2015 for it to come in to effect on 18 January 2016.

5. CONSULTATIONS

5.1 Consultation on the draft policy took place between 3rd July 2015 and 
25th September 2015 1 response has been received. 

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 Cambridge City Council has a duty to determine and publish a Statement 
of Principles no later than 21 December 2015. The policy must therefore 
be referred to full Council for adoption to fulfil the Council’s statutory duty. 

7. IMPLICATIONS

(a) Financial Implications
         The review of the Statement of Principles is a statutory function, covered by 

the fees paid by Licence and permit holders. 

(b) Staffing Implications   
         Existing staff resources will apply the policy once finalised.

Page 12



Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No:

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications
This is a statutory policy and it promotes equal opportunities. The policy 
does not prohibit any person from making an application or objecting to an 
application where they have a statutory right to do so.

An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed and is attached as 
Appendix B.

(d) Environmental Implications
         There are no apparent environmental implications that result from the 

draft policy.

(e) Community Safety
The Statement of Principles will ensure that in carrying out its statutory 
duties, the Licensing Authority will promote the licensing objectives: 
(i) preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;
(ii) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
(iii) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling.

APPENDICES
Appendix A
Draft Statement of Principles.
Appendix B
Equalities Impact Assessment.

BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report:

 Gambling Act 2005 
 Guidance Published by the Gambling Commission in May 2015
 Existing Statement of Gambling Principles published on 21 December 

2012.

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Vickie Jameson on 
extension 7863.

Date originated: 24 September 2015
Date of last revision: 24 September 2015

Page 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Guidance%20to%20licensing%20authorities%203rd%20edition%20-%20May%202009.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Guidance%20to%20licensing%20authorities%203rd%20edition%20-%20May%202009.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Guidance%20to%20licensing%20authorities%203rd%20edition%20-%20May%202009.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Guidance%20to%20licensing%20authorities%203rd%20edition%20-%20May%202009.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page | 1  
 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

C AM BR ID G E
C ITY  C O U N C IL  

 

 

 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

Statement of Principles 

 

January 2016 – January 2019 

 

 

 

Published:  21 December 2015 

Effective from:  18 January 2016 

 

Page 15



 

Page | 2  
 

CONTENTS 

 

Section Item Page 

   

 Introduction 4 

   

PART A   

1 The Licensing Objectives 6 

2 Cambr
[...]
not expect licensing authorities to become 

concerned with ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.  This is 

because they will either be concerned with the management of the gambling 

business (and therefore subject to the operating licence), or the suitability and 

actions of an individual (and therefore subject to a personal licence).  These 

permissions both fall within the remit of the Gambling Commission. 

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

The Gambling Act 2005 is intended to ensure that children and vulnerable persons 
should not be allowed to gamble and should be prohibited from entering those 
gambling premises which are adult-only environments. 

 
This licensing objective refers to protecting children from being ‘harmed or exploited 
by gambling’; meaning that they should be prevented from taking part in gambling 
and for there to be restrictions on advertising so that gambling products are not 
aimed at children or advertised in such a way that makes them particularly attractive 
to children, with the exception of Category D gaming machines. 

 
It does not however seek to disallow particular groups of adults from gambling in the 
same way that it does children. The Gambling Commission has not sought to define 
‘vulnerable persons’, but it does for regulatory purposes assume that this group 
includes people who gamble more than they want to; people who gamble beyond 
their means; and people who may not be able to make informed or balanced 
decisions about gambling due to mental health needs, learning disability or 
substance misuse relating to alcohol or drugs. 

 
This Licensing Authority will consider this licensing objective on a case by case 
basis. In order to protect vulnerable persons, this Licensing Authority will consider 
whether any special considerations apply to a particular premises. These 
considerations could include self-barring schemes or providing i
[...]
tion for the premises 

licence. 

 

6. Licensing Objectives 

Premises licences granted must be reasonably consistent with the licensing 

objectives.  With regard to these objectives, the Council has considered the 

Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

 

The Gambling Commission takes a leading role in preventing gambling from 

being a source of crime.  The Gambling Commission’s guidance does 

Page 33



 

Page | 20  
 

however envisage that licensing authorities should pay attention to the 

proposed location of gambling premises in terms of this licensing objective.  

Thus, where an area has known high levels of organised crime the Council 

will consider carefully whether gambling premises are suitable to be located 

there and whether conditions may be suitable such as the provision of door 

supervisors.  The Council is aware of the distinction between disorder and 

nuisance and will consider factors such as whether police assistance was 

required and how threatening the behavior was to those who could see it, so 

as to make that distinction. 

 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 

The Gambling Commission has stated that it generally does not expect 

licensing authorities to become concerned with ensuring that gambling is 

conducted in a fair and open way, as this will be addressed via operating and 

personal licences.  There is however, more of a role with regard to tracks. 

 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling 

 

The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities states that 

this objective means preventing children from taking part in gambling (as well 

as restriction of advertising so that gambling products are not aimed at, or are, 

particularly attractive to children).  The Coun
[...]
05.  The 
Council must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act as 
follows:

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime disorder or being used to support crime;

2. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling

The Gambling Commission has updated the advice for Local Authorities on how to prepare 
the Statement of Gambling Principles.  The changes will allow the Council to create a 
Statement which is reflective of local circumstances and issues than is the case now and 
under the new provisions the Council will be able to create a Local Area Profile to map the 
risks in Cambridge City of gambling-related harm according to a range of criteria.  This could 
include:

- Mental health prevalence
- Significant ethnic groups
- Significant life stage groups
- Financial/ debt problems
- Housing instability
- Alcohol consumption
- Employment and income

The London Borough of Westminster and Manchester City Council have jointly 
commissioned research that will be made available for all Local Authorities to assist them in 
producing detailed Local Area Profiles of their communities and local needs.

Operators that apply for licences will be required to produce a risk assessment that is 
specific to Cambridge City Council’s Local Area Profile and Statement of Gambling 
Principles.  The risk assessment should address how the operator will mitigate any risks 
outlined.  Furthermore, operators will be required to demonstrate in their applications how 
they will prevent underage gambling and also their attitude to social responsibility.

There would be extensive, detailed research required in order to produce and consult on a 
Local Area Profile, it would not be possible to undertake this and produce complete 
document in time to meet the January deadline for the Council’s Statement
[...]
 to be published on the City Council’s website. 
Email suzanne.goff@cambridge.gov.uk

10.Sign off

Name and job title of assessment lead officer: Victoria Jameson – Assistant Licensing Officer

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted:
Yvonne O’Donnell – Environmental Health Manager

Date of completion: September 2015 

Date of next review of the assessment:  After April 2016 when further guidance has been 
issued, research and risk assessment undertaken and revised Statement of Principles 
consulted upon.

 

Page 73

mailto:suzanne.goff@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Review of Gambling Statement of Principles
	DRAFT Statement of Principles October 2015 Final Document
	EqIA Gambling Statement of Principles September 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 12 October 2015

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE 12 October 2015
10.00  - 10.15 am

Present:  Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bick, 
Gawthrope, McPherson, Meftah, O'Connell, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe and 
Sinnott

Officers Present:

Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’Donnell
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Lewis Ducket
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/20/LIC Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Owers. Councillor Sinnott was 
present as the alternate.

15/21/LIC Declarations of Interest

Councillor O’Reilly declared a personal interest in item 15/24/LIC as she lives 
above a Bookmakers.

15/22/LIC Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting of the 20th July 2015 were agreed and signed as 
correct record.

15/23/LIC Public Questions

There were no public questions.

15/24/LIC Review of Gambling Statement of Principles

The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager, 
advising that Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is required to 
discharge its responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 with a view to 
promoting the three licensing objectives, namely;



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 12 October 2015

2

i. Preventing Gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

ii. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
iii. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

The Gambling Act 2005 was designed to be a light touch piece of legislation 
covering a number of “licensable activities”. Such activities are defined within 
the Act. All councils are required to re-write their policies and have them in 
place for January 2016.

The Committee asked the following questions in response to the report:

i. Expressed surprise at the low response rates to the consultation and 
questioned how much weight should be given to a single consultees 
comments.

ii. Suggested that a No Casino’s policy would be welcomed.
iii. Questioned how many premises in Cambridge had Licences for 

licensable gambling activities. 

In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager, 
confirmed the following:

i. The gambling related criteria detailed on page eleven of the report had 
been taken from statutory guidance. Whilst, there was no specific 
criterion regarding addiction, this would be included in the mental health 
criteria.

ii. Stated that the low consultation response rate from the extensive 
consultee list was to be expected as this was not an area that caused 
concerns in Cambridge.

iii. Confirmed that an on-line gambling establishment with a Cambridge 
address would need a Licence. 

iv. Confirmed that Cambridge currently had: 18 Bookmakers, 2 Gaming 
Centres and 1 Family Entertainment Centre. 

Councillor Benstead stated that a ‘No Casinos’ policy could not be made at this 
Committee and would require extensive consultation. This would be a decision 
for the future. He welcomed the opportunity to develop detailed Local Area 
Profiles as this would provide the evidence the Committee needed to reject 
unsuitable applications. The Committee currently lacked evidence regarding 
young or vulnerable members of the community.  



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 12 October 2015

3

Resolved unanimously to recommend to Council to:

i. To endorse the post-consultation draft Statement of Gambling Principles 
shown in Appendix A and recommend to full Council that the policy is 
approved for publication on 21 December 2015 for it to come in to effect 
on 18 January 2016.

The meeting ended at 10.15 am

CHAIR


